NATI ONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD ]
award Nunber 24574

TH RD D VI SI ON Docket Nunber Mw-24784
Paul C. Carter, Referee
(Brot herhood of Maintenance of Wy Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF aamC aim of the System Conmittee of the Brotherhood that:

f1) The dism ssal of Trackman J. F. Rolax for alleged violation of
Agreement Rule 17¢b) was w thout just and sufficient cause, unwarranted and on
the basis of unproven charges [SystemFile 37-5¢L~81-12/12~39(81-19) GJ.

(2) Trackman 7. F. Rolax shall be reinstated with seniority and a11
other rights uninpaired, his record be cleared and he shall be conpensated for
all wage |oss suffered.

OPINFON OF BOARD: Prior to his dismssal, Caimnt was enployed as a trackman
in Carrier's Tinbering and Surfacing Gang & 8589, which,
at the time of the occurrence giving rise to the dispute herein, was located at
Tyrone , Ga. The gang worked four ten-hour days per week, Mnday through
Thursday, and the employes assigned lived in canp cars during the work week.

Caimant, who had been in service about three and one-half years, was
absent fromwork on Mnday, March 2, 1981. On March 11, 1981, he was charged:

"My recozds indicate that you did not protect your
assi gnment as Trackman on T&S Force Gang 8589 on Monday,
March 2, 1981.

Account your failure to report and protect your
assi gnnent as Trackman on T&S Force 8589, Tyrone, Ga, on
March 2, 1981, | am preferring charges against you for
violation of Rule 17¢») of the agreenent between the Seaboard
Coast Line Railroad and its Mintenance of Wy Enpl oyees
effective July 1, 1968, reading in part: 'an enpl oyee
desiring to be absent from service must obtain perm ssion
fromhis foreman or the proper officer . ..¢

This is to advise you that a hearing will be con-
ducted in the Dining Car of T&S Force cang 8589 at Tyrone,
GA, on Friday, March 20, 1981, at 1i:00 A M, at which
tine you will be present to answer the charges agai nst you.
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"You may be represented by the duiy accredited
representative of the enployees, and you may have present
any wtnesses you desire who have know edge of this
matter. It will be your responsibility, however, to
arrange for their presence. Your personal record will be
subject to review in the hearing."

The charge was signed by the Roadmaster

The record shows that the tine and place of the hearing was changed
by the Carrier, apparently for its convenience, about three tines and was finally
conducted in the Dining Car of the gang at Union City, on March 20, 1981.

The record shows that the Caimant and three other |aborers assigned
to the gang, who lived in the vicinity of Wodland, Ga., said to be some forty
mles from Tyrone, Ga., where the canp cars were located, left hone in the
early norning of March 2, 1981, riding in Clainmant's autonobile, in plenty of
time to normally reach Tyrone before the starting time of the gang. According
to the Caimnt, car trouble devel oped about 5:00 A M, between Gy and Wodbury;
the nmen in the car finally got it started about 7:00 A.M; they returned to
Manchester to a Ford garage to get the car repaired. They arrived in Manchester
about 9:00 or 1000 a.m; the car remained in the garage until about 1:00 or
2:00 p.m, at which time Cainmant went to the yard office in Manchester and
sent a wire to the Roadmaster that the men would not be able to report for work
that day, and the reason for not reporting. He reported for duty the next day,
March 3, 1981. The Carrier conplains that the wire was not received by the
Roadmaster until the third day, or on Thursday. W do not think that the
trackmen coul d be charged with know edge that the wire would not be delivered.
Such an arrangement was of Carrier's making. W can understand why the |aborers
woul d consider sending the wire as the safest way to get the message to the
Roadnast er .

Based upon our study of the entire record, we are forced to the
conclusion that the Carrier has engaged in considerable "hind sight® in this
case, which is usually 20/20. rt says, for exanple, that there were places
between where the car broke down and Tyrone where the car could have been
fixed. It names no specific place. It speaks of other transportation being
avai | abl e, but does not identify it. It speaks of no garage receipt or other
evidence of repairs. In the hearing, or investigation, the Oainant stated
that he had a bill at honme. The issue was not pursued further. The Carrier's
hi ghest officer of appeals stated: "Wth just a little effort, these employes
coul d have gotten to the jobsite.” He does not explain how. No discipline may
properly be assessed on the basis of speculation, conjecture of assunpti on.

Di scipline my only properly be based on facts developed .in the investigation)
and it is well understood in the railroad industry that in discipline cases,
the burden of proof is on the carrier.
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Consi derable is said by the Carrier about the Caimant not receiving
perm ssion to be absent. The question arises as to how permi ssion could have
been obtained in advance when the absence was caused by automobile failure. As
stated in Award No. 20198:

*... in the absence of a clear showi ng of alternate
transportation to work, it could not reasonably be said
that car trouble is not good cause for a one-day absence
fromwrk. The role of the autonobile in Arerican life
is too well known to require discussion.”

W can understand the Claimant's anxiety to get his car repaired as
pronptly as possible.

W do consider the aimant guilty of:

1. Not notifying the Roadmaster or sone Carrier officer,
i mmedi ately upon his return to Manchester arcund 9: 00
or 10:00 a.m of his predicanent.

2. Not proceeding directly to the jobsite at Tyrone
i mredi atel y upon the release of his car fromthe
gar age

For the two reasons listed, discipline was warranted, but even when
considered along Wth his past record, which we do not think is as terrible as
the Carrier would have us believe - two fifteen day suspensions in cases where
he waived investigation or hearing, permanent dismssal was excessive. It does
not appear that Claimant intentionally failed to protect his assignment. The
troubl e was caused by an unforeseen mechanical failure. The tine that J ai mant
has been out of the service should constitute sufficient discipline. W wll
award that he be restored to the service with seniority and other rights uninpaired,
but wi thout any conpensation for time |ost while out of the service.

FINDINGS:  The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employe W thin the neaning of the Railway Labor Act,

as approved June-21, 1934,

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the discipline was excessi ve.

1l
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AWARD

G ai m sustained in accordance wth the Qpinion.

NATI ONAL rRATZROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
Attest: Z@/&é@/

& Nancy J. %fer - Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois this 15th day of Decenber 1983.




